
Township of Otonabee-South Monaghan 
Fees & Charges  
Schedule “H” – Public Works   
 

Note: Taxes not included in the fees and charges. Please add applicable taxes where necessary. 

Transfer Station  

Definitions: 

1. “Container” or “Bag” shall mean a galvanized metal or plastic container for the storage and collection of garbage.  
One container shall mean one, standardized size garbage bag of dimensions of approximately 24 inches x 36 inches 
(61 cm (about 2 ft) x 91 cm) or 17 imperial gallons (77 L).  Bags shall be clear polyethylene plastic bags of minimum 
1.5-gauge thickness and in sound condition, with maximum content of thirty (30 lbs.) pounds or (13.6 kg.) 

2. “Garbage” or “Household Waste” shall mean all rejected, abandoned, or discarded household waste, sweepings 
including that of animal origin.  
 

     *       Deposit will be returned in full upon satisfactory final inspection. The property owner is  
              responsible for arranging the final inspection with Public Works. Failure to do so within three  
              years of the date the permit was issued, will result in automatic forfeiture of the deposit. 

**     If material is not separated, a fee will be charged 
***     Propane tanks (tanks SHOULD be empty) 
****   Certificates must be provided showing that CFC’s have been removed from fridges and freezers. 
 

Note:  No charges will be made for items accepted for recycling through the Recycling Program 

Service or Item Fee Deposit 
Blue Box $6.00 each n/a 
Household Garbage $3.00 per bag n/a 
Household Garbage – unsorted or over 10% recycling $8.00 per bag n/a 
Road Occupancy Permit $100.00 n/a 
Entrance Permit $250.00 $1,250.00* 
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Note: Taxes not included in the fees and charges. Please add applicable taxes where necessary. 

Items with No Fees 

Service or Item Fee 
Cardboard – corrugated cardboard – up to 0.3m˘ No charge 
Electronics – TV, Computer, Phone, Monitor  No charge 
Leaves – grass clippings, pine needles No charge 
Clean brush / round wood / yard waste No charge ** 
Recyclable material – sorted No charge 
Hazardous Waste / Batteries / Propane Tanks 
 

No charge *** 
(20 lbs. and greater not accepted) 

Scrap Metal Items Only – (must be separated) No charge 
Water Tank No charge 
Barbeque No charge 

 

Other Disposal 

Service or Item Fee 
Appliances containing freon – refrigerator, air conditioners, dehumidifier $35.00 per item 
Appliances with freon removed – dishwashers, washer, bathtub, dryer, 
stove 

$10.00 per item**** 

Small appliances – sinks and toilets (“porcelain”) $10.00 per item 
Small furniture – chairs, side/coffee tables, etc. $10.00 per item 
Large furniture – couch, kitchen/dining table, loveseat, etc. $20.00 per item 
Mattress, Box spring $25.00 all sizes per unit 
Carpet, Throw/area rug $5.00 per item 
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Building Material (Construction and Demolition Materials ONLY) 

Service or Item Fee 
½ Ton Truck & trailer over 8 ft $160.00 
½ Ton Truck & trailer up to 8 ft $120.00 
½ Ton Truck  $100.00 
Trailer 8 ft. over $60.00 
Trailer up to 8 ft. $50.00 
Partial loads  $28.00 per cubic yard 

 

Tire Disposal  

Service or Item Fee 
Tires  No charge 
Tires on Rim $5.00 

 

Items Not Accepted 

Service or Item Fee 
Boat Wrap Not accepted  
Bale Wrap Not accepted  
Boats, Canoes, Paddle Boats, etc. Not accepted  
Propane tanks – 20lbs and greater Not accepted  
Items containing Asbestos Not accepted  
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